
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 March 2020 

Meeting time: 12.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(Private Pre-meeting)  

(12.45 - 13.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.00)   

2.1 The Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW):  Update from the Welsh 

Government (27 February 2020) 

 (Page 1)  

2.2 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Section 106 - Comments 

from Mark Harris, Planning & Policy Advisor Wales, Home Builders Federation 

(27 February 2020) 

 (Pages 2 - 4)  

3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence 

session with the Welsh Government 

(13.00 - 14.30) (Pages 5 - 41)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-09-20 Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

 

Andrew Slade - Director General Economy, Skills and Natural Resources 

Group, Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



John Howells - Director, Climate Change, Energy and Planning, Welsh 

Government 

Neil Hemington  - Chief Planner, Welsh Government 

(Break)  

(14.30 - 14.40) 

4 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence 

Session with the Welsh Government 

(14.40 - 15.45) (Pages 42 - 87)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-09-20 Paper 2 – Welsh Government 

PAC(5)-09-20 Paper 3 – Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (27 

February 2020) 

 

Dr Andrew Goodall - Director General of Health and NHS Chief Executive 

Alan Brace - Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.45)   

Items 6 & 7 and the meeting on 16 March 2020 

6 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration 

of evidence received and key issues 

(15.45 - 16.10)   

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: 

Consideration of the evidence received 

(16.10 - 16.30)   



Parc Cathays, Caerdydd  CF10 3NQ 
Cathays Park, Cardiff  CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn / Tel: 03000 258047 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Nick Ramsay AM  
Public Accounts Committee Chair 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  

 27 February 2020 

Dear Mr Ramsay 

I am writing following my last letter to you, in which I provided an update on the Regeneration 
Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW). 

At present there is no additional information I can provide by way of update, other than to 
confirm that we remain in the process of pursuing the litigation with a view to securing the best 
outcome for the public purse. The process is lengthy and I will of course keep the Committee 
updated, whilst continuing to ensure the interests of public monies are maintained.  

Yours sincerely 

Tracey Burke 
Director General, Education and Public Services 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-09-20 PTN1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

file:///C:/Users/howellsj/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JLT4DP9V/www.wales.gov.uk


Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus /  
Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-09-20 PTN2 
 

Public Accounts Committee 

Inquiry into Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales 

Section 106 – Comments from Mark Harris, Planning & Policy Advisor Wales, 

Home Builders Federation (27 February 2020) 

Following the evidence sessions held with the RTPI and WLGA on 10 

February, Mr Harris (who attended the roundtable session on 27 January) has 

provided some points of clarification to a series of questions asked around 

Section 106 agreements. 

 It is not just the Vale of Glamorgan who employ a S106 officer other 

Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) do including Cardiff and Bridgend to 

my knowledge. 

 A Section 106 is a legal agreement so a developer is at risk of le
[...]
 contrary to officer advice are also contrary to the adopted plan.  
This approach undermines public confidence in a plan-led system.  In many cases 
these are approvals, so are not challenged at appeals, as appeals can only be made 
against refusal of consent, or conditions attached to the grant of consent. 
 
 

 
Percentage of Planning Committee decisions made contrary to officer advice 
2014-15 – 2018-19 
 
 
6.  Conclusion 
6.1 We welcome the Wales Audit Office Report into the Effectiveness of Local 
Planning Authorities in Wales.  The Report confirms our understanding that local 
planning authorities are under significant pressure in terms of capacity and 
capability, at a time when the expectations of the public and politicians are high, 
particularly with regard to implementation of the Wellbeing and Planning Acts.  The 
ability to maintain a good standard of service, at a time of considerably diminished 
resources is a significant achievement.  Corporately, local planning authorities must 
do more to invest in and strengthen planning services, by ensuring fee income is 
retained within the planning service, and exploring with renewed vigour the 
opportunities for formal collaboration provided by the Corporate Joint Committee 
provisions contained in the Local Government and Elections Bill and through 
provisions contained within existing planning legislation.  

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

B
re

co
n

 B
ea

co
n

s
B

ri
d

ge
n

d
M

e
rt

h
yr

 T
yd

fi
l

M
o

n
m

o
u

th
sh

ir
e

P
e

m
b

ro
ke

sh
ir

e
To

rf
ae

n
C

ar
d

if
f

P
o

w
ys

N
ew

p
o

rt
C

o
n

w
y

P
e

m
b

ro
ke

sh
ir

e 
C

o
as

t
R

h
o

n
d

d
a 

C
yn

o
n

 T
af

Sn
o

w
d

o
n

ia

V
al

e
 o

f 
G

la
m

o
rg

an

C
ae

rp
h

ill
y

N
ea

th
 P

o
rt

 T
al

b
o

t

Sw
an

se
a

D
e

n
b

ig
h

sh
ir

e

Is
le

 o
f 

A
n

gl
es

ey

G
w

yn
ed

d

C
ar

m
ar

th
en

sh
ir

e

W
re

xh
am

Fl
in

ts
h

ir
e

B
la

e
n

au
 G

w
e

n
t

C
e

re
d

ig
io


[...]
ce or staff turnover and 

the impact of these events will fluctuate over time.  In addition, organisations may 

decide to draw on some temporary staffing capacity to provide flexibility during 

periods of organisational change or during preparation of local service redesign.  The 

critical issue is ensuring that any change in expenditure has been clearly scrutinised, 

the reasons for deployment is clearly understood and action is in place to minimise 

deployment of temporary staffing capacity where this is practical. 

 

We introduced a standardised control framework across Wales in 2017 to address 

some of the generic issues affecting deployment of agency staff and overall this has 

resulted in a reduction on medical agency expenditure.  These controls included 

establishing cap rates, financial controls and consistent data collection and reporting 

arrangements to enable all Wales benchmarking and reporting.  However, we have 

also recently seen an increased expenditure on the number of temporary nursing 

staff being deployed.  The reasons for increased deployment are likely to be 

multifactorial and some of the increase is likely to be a result of the significant 

increase in demand on NHS Wales services due to Winter pressures and 

introduction of the first full year of the requirements of the Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Act.  

 

It’s important to highlight that a range of local factors that affect demand for services 

within different organisations and different parts of the workforce are reflected in their 

expenditure profiles. Therefore, we would not necessarily expect the spend figures 

on Agency and Locum to follow a smooth downward trend. 

 

Population 

Share

Formula 

Share

Index

Aneurin Bevan 18.80% 18.95% 1.008

Betsi Cadwaladr 22.23% 22.38% 1.007

Cardiff and Vale 15.95% 13.50% 0.846

Cwm Taf Morgannwg 14.16% 15.13% 1.068

Hywel Dda 12.26% 12.90% 1.052

Powys 4.18% 4.17% 0.996

Swansea Bay 12.41% 12.97% 1.045

Total 100.
[...]
ions indicate that £128 million of this 
(76%) will be spent to cover vacant posts. 

Spending on nursing agency staff across Wales in 2019-20 is forecast to rise by 
£12 million (19%). However, this appears to be primarily related to the two health 
bodies affected by boundary changes from 1 April 2019 – Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
and Swansea Bay. A drop-in nursing agency spend at Swansea Bay might 
reasonably have been expected this year, as their services have contracted by 
around 27%, but actual levels of spend are unchanged from the previous year.  

I set out further details in Annex 2. 
  

Pack Page 78



Page 3 of 11 - NHS finances and agency spending 2019-20: in year update - Please contact us in Welsh or 
English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

I trust that the Committee will find this information helpful as it prepares to take 
oral evidence from the Welsh Government at its 9 March meeting. 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 
  

Pack Page 79



Page 4 of 11 - Annex 1: NHS Wales Finances - Please contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n 
Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Annex 1: NHS Wales Finances 

Funding 
The budget for NHS Wales has increased significantly between 2018-19 and 
2019-20. Without adjusting for inflation, the ‘health revenue’1 budget has grown 
from £7.3 billion in 2018-19 to £7.9 billion, with an increase of £650 million. Taking 
account of inflation, the budget has increased by 6.8%. This is by far the largest 
increase in the budget in recent years (Figure 1). This increase includes significant 
additional funding allocated during the year. Some of the in-year funding came 
from extra funding from the UK Government to cover UK wide changes to 
pensions, medical negligence and immigration health charges. Some additional 
funding came from the Welsh Government’s reserves, including £17 million for in-
year priorities and pressures. 
 
Figure 1: health revenue budget (real terms at 2018-19 prices
[...]
ion 
(10%), of which the majority relates to Aneurin Bevan and Betsi Cadwaladr UHBs. 
Aneurin Bevan is also forecasting that it will spend £2 million more on nursing 
agency staff in this financial year. 
 
Note: 
Our online interactive data tool [English and Welsh] provides comparative 
analyses of agency expenditure by NHS body and by staff group. This tool has 
recently been updated with monthly monitoring data submitted by individual health 
bodies to Welsh Government reporting actual expenditure for the period April to 
December 2019 and forecast expenditure for January, February and March 2020. 

Pack Page 87

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiODQ4NWI5NTQtZTNjMi00NDRhLWEzOTYtOTM4MjdlMjQwNTBiIiwidCI6ImRmZDY5MmYwLTE2YmYtNDQ0OS04OGUzLWU3NzM1ZGZjY2ZlOCIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDc0NGQ0MmYtM2UwMy00NjFmLTgzYWQtYWU1MzcxN2EwMzE0IiwidCI6ImRmZDY5MmYwLTE2YmYtNDQ0OS04OGUzLWU3NzM1ZGZjY2ZlOCIsImMiOjh9

	Agenda
	2.1 The Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW):  Update from the Welsh Government (27 February 2020)
	2.2 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Section 106 - Comments from Mark Harris, Planning & Policy Advisor Wales, Home Builders Federation (27 February 2020)
	3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-09-20-P1 - WG Planning

	4 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-09-20-P2 - WG NHS finance
	PAC(5)-09-20-P3 - AGW NHS financing
	NHS finances and agency spending 2019-20: in year update
	NHS Finances
	NHS agency staffing spend
	Spending on nursing agency staff across Wales in 2019-20 is forecast to rise by £12 million (19%). However, this appears to be primarily related to the two health bodies affected by boundary changes from 1 April 2019 – Cwm Taf Morgannwg and Swansea Ba...
	I set out further details in Annex 2.

	Annex 1: NHS Wales Finances
	Annex 2: NHS agency staffing spend







Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 9 March 2020 

Meeting time: 13.04 - 16.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5886 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Nick Selwyn 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: Adrian Crompton 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5886


Nick Selwyn 

Mike Usher 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 The Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW):  Update from the Welsh 

Government (27 February 2020)  

2.2 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Section 106 - Comments 

from Mark Harris, Planning & Policy Advisor Wales, Home Builders Federation (27 

February 2020)  

3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Evidence session 

with the Welsh Government  

3.1 Members questioned Andrew Slade, John Howells and Neil Hemington as part of 

their inquiry into the Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales. 

3.2 Andrew Slade agreed to send copies of the Planning Aid Wales Guidance to the 

Committee.  

3.3 The Chair advised the witnesses that he would write with the questions that were 

not reached. 

4 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence 

Session with the Welsh Government  

4.1 The Members questioned Dr Andrew Goodall and Alan Brace as part of their inquiry 

into the Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014. 



4.2 Dr Goodall agreed to send a note providing examples of initiatives and projects 

that are helping to control and manage the deployment of agency staff and as part of 

wider workforce planning. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration of 

evidence received and key issues  

6.1 Due to time constraints, this item was deferred until the next meeting. 

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of 

the evidence received  

7.1 Due to time constraints, this item was deferred until the next meeting. 


